
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Jack Buck 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 22 February 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Wednesday 2 March 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2021. 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

7 - 10 

7.1. ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND DOG KENNEL HILL LONDON 
SOUTHWARK 

 

11 - 37 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

Date: 22 February 2022 
 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
ti
[...]
ipants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B 

 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 22 November 
2021 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) In the chair 

Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Martin Seaton (In the chair for item 7.3 only) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Major Applications and New Homes) 
Richard Craig (Design and Conservation Officer) 
Zaib Khan (Development Management) 
Andre Verster (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Cleo Soanes (chair). 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members declared their personal interests in the following items: 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

 
7.3 – Carpark of Matson House Slippers Place, London Southwark 
 
Councillor David Noakes, non-pecuniary, because he had received emails from an 
objector who was present at the meeting and correspondence from constituents in 
the ward he represents; and from residents living in neighbouring properties. He 
agreed to keep an open mind when considering the planning application. 
 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (vice-chair), non-pecuniary, because of her 
connection to one of the objectors present. Councillor Linforth-Hall agreed to step 
down as chair and not take part in the debate or vote when the sub-committee 
considers the planning application.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members pack and addendum report relating to items 7.1 – 7.3 
development management items. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 October 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

 

7.1 17 - 21 RISBOROUGH STREET, SOUTHWARK LONDON SE1 0HG  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/1207 
 
Report: See pages 9 to 60 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site to construct seven storey office building (Class E(g)) 
with roof terrace, plus basement with ancillary cycle parking, refuse storage, 
including plant facilities and installation of PV panels and green roof. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The design and conservation officer was present to respond to questions from 
members. 
 
The objectors were present to address the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to address the 
sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 

1. That planning application 21/AP/1207 be granted subject to amended 
conditions and any deliveries or collections to the commercial units shall 
only be between the following hours: 07.00 – 20.00hrs on Monday – 
Saturday. No deliveries permitted on Sunday and Bank Holidays and the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

26 November 2021, the director of Planning and Growth be authorised to 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 135 of the report. 

 

7.2 26-34 UPPER GROUND, LONDON SE1 9PD  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/0179 
 
Report: See pages 61 to 111 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 3 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a part two, part five storey extension to provide additional office 
accommodation (E(g)(i) Class) and associated cycle parking and refuse storage. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
A supporter who lived within 100 metres of the development site was present to 
address the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to address the 
sub-committee.  
 
At this point of the meeting, there was no further debate or questions from 
members of the sub-committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded and put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning application 21/AP/0179 be granted subject to conditions and 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
20 May 2022, the director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 102 
of the report. 
 

At this point Councillor Linforth-Hall (vice-chair) stood down as chair for the sub-
committee. 
 
Members moved a motion to nominate a chair for the meeting. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

 
It was moved, seconded and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Martin Seaton would chair the meeting. 
 
Councillor Seaton took the position as chair. 
 
Adjournment  
 
At 8.35pm, the meeting adjourned for 10 minutes and reconvened at 8.45pm. 
 

7. CARPARK OF MATSON HOUSE SLIPPERS PLACE, LONDON SOUTHWARK  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/1615 
 
Report: See pages 112 to 152 of the agenda pack and pages 3 to 7 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of an existing car park to create 18 residential units (use class C3) 
in a part 1, part 8 storey building, demolition of existing pram stores and part of an 
existing refuse store, adjustments to car parking, new landscape and amendments 
to existing estate paths.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objector was present to address the sub-committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present at the meeting who wished to address the 
sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 22 November 2021 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and the completion of a unilateral undertaking. 

 
2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 20 April 2022, the 

director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraphs 88 to 
89 of the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 10.15pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7.  

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
2 March 2022 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning sub-committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of 
residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 

7
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 
land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft decision 
notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or refusal. Where a 
refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the reasons for such 
refusal.   

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to the Secretary of State (vis the Planning 

Inspectorate) against a refusal of planning permission and against any condition 
imposed as part of permission. Costs are incurred in presenting the council’s case at 
appeal which maybe substantial if the matter is dealt with at a public inquiry. 

 
8. The sanctioning of enforcement action can also involve costs such as process serving, 

court costs and of legal representation. 
 
9. Where either party is felt to have acted unreasonably in an appeal the inspector can 

make an award of costs against the offending party. 
 
10. All legal/counsel fees and costs as well as awards of costs against the council are 

borne by the budget of the relevant department. 
 
Community impact statement 
 
11. Community impact considerations are contained within each item. 
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 

 Director of Law and Governance 
 
12. A resolution to grant planning permission means that the director of planning and 

growth is authorised to grant planning permission. The resolution does not itself 
constitute the permission and only the formal document authorised by the sub-
committee and issued under the signature of the director of planning and growth 
constitutes a planning permission.  Any additional conditions required by the sub-
committee will be recorded in the minutes and the final planning permission issued will 
reflect the requirements of the planning sub-committee.  

 
13. A resolution to grant planning permission subject to legal agreement means that the 

director of planning and growth is authorised to issue a planning permission subject to
[...]
................................................................................. 12 

Positive and proactive statement......................................................................................... 12 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ........................................................... 12 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................ 13 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................. 13 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................................ 13 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................. 14 

Draft of Decision Notice .......................................................................................................... 15 

Appendix 2: Relevant planning policy ........................................................................................ 20 

Appendix 3: Planning history of the site ..................................................................................... 21 

12



 

 
2 

 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken ........................................................................................ 22 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ........................................................................... 26 

 

  

13



 

 
3 

 

 

Item No.  
7.1 

 

Classification:   
OPEN 
 

Date: 
2 March 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/4210 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND DOG KENNEL HILL 
LONDON SOUTHWARK 
   
Proposal: Removal of existing buildings and creation of a single storey 
community centre (F2) for Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground 
(Renewal of planning permission 17/AP/4769 
Granted 28.6.2018). 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Champion Hill 
 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth  

Application Start Date  29.11.2021 PPA Expiry Date 09.03.2022 

Earliest Decision Date 23.01.2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.  Planning permission was granted on 28 June 2018 for the removal of three 
existing buildings and one storage container (186sq.m total existing floor area) 
and construction of one replacement single storey L-shaped building (186sq.m 
total proposed floor area) [LBS ref 17/AP/4769]. The planning permission was 
not implemented within the three-year time limit, as required by condition 1 of the 
planning permission, and therefore the planning permission has lapsed.  The 
applicant is now seeking planning permission for the renewal of the previously 
approved scheme, following confirmation on securing funding to deliver the 
proposed development.  This application does not seek any changes to the 
previously approved development. 

  
3.  The proposed development has been re-assessed in accordance with current 

Development Plan policies and remains acceptable in planning policy terms. It is 
recommended therefore, that planning permission should be granted subject to 
conditions.  The application site is located within Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 
and therefore must be determined by planning committee.  

  
 

14



 

 
4 

 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

4.  The application is required to be determined by the sub-planning committee due 
to its location within Metropolitan Open Land (MOL).  

  
5.  The application site, known as Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground, was 

established in the early 1970s and is a voluntary sector organisation serving 
children and young people in the Camberwell and Dulwich area, although not 
exclusively. The organisation offers staffed in
[...]
ication service used for this application? 
 

YES 

If the pre-application service was used for this application, was the 
advice given followed? 
 

YES 

Was the application validated promptly? YES 

23



 

 
13 

 

 

If necessary/appropriate, did the case officer seek amendments to 
the scheme to improve its prospects of achieving approval?  
 

YES 

To help secure a timely decision, did the case officer submit their 
recommendation in advance of the agreed Planning Performance 
Agreement date? 
 

YES 

  
 CONCLUSION 

 
50.  The development proposes to replace and enhance an existing community 

facility, to provide a more functional and flexible indoor play provision that would 
better meet the needs of the local community and users of the site. The 
development would enable the amalgamation of existing low-quality buildings 
scattered around the site into a single community centre (F2) which is both 
modest in scale and modern in design. Overall the proposed use, character and 
appearance of the building remains consistent with the inclusion of land within 
MOL and would preserve and enhance the openness of the site. 

  
51.  The proposed development has been re-assessed in accordance with current 

Development Plan policies and remains acceptable in planning policy terms. It is 
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions. 

 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

Site history file 2134-E 
Application file 21/AP/4210 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov

.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 0254 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Relevant planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

24



 

 
14 

 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Graduate Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated 11 February 2022 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER  

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 17 February 2022 

 
  

25



 

 
15 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant c/o agent 
Dog Kennel Hill Adventure 
Playground 
 

Reg. 

Number 

: 21/AP/4210 

Application Type Minor application   

Recommendation To Grant  Case 

Number 

PP-10402604 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
Grant Planning Permission for the following development: 
 
Removal of existing buildings and creation of a single storey community centre (F2) for Dog 
Kennel Hill Adventure Playground (Renewal of planning permission 17/AP/4769 granted 
28.6.2018) 
 
At 
 
Adventure Playground Dog Kennel Hill London Southwark 
 
In accordance with the valid application received on 29 November 2021 and supporting 
documents submitted which can be viewed on our Planning Register. 
 
For the reasons outlined in the case officer's report, which is also available on the Planning 
Register. 
 
The Planning Register can be viewed at: https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications/ 
 

Conditions 

 
Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 

1. The development shall be ca
[...]
odiversity and access to nature  

 Policy G7 Trees and woodlands   

 Policy SI 1 Improving air quality  

 Policy T5 Cycling  

 Policy T6 Car parking 
 
Southwark Plan 2022: 
 

 Policy P13 Design of places  

 Policy P14 Design quality  

 Policy P45 Healthy developments  

 Policy P47 Community uses  

 Policy P50 Highways impacts  

 Policy P51 Walking  

 Policy P53 Cycling  

 Policy P54 Car Parking  

 Policy P56 Protection of amenity  

 Policy P57 Open Space 

 Policy P60 Biodiversity  

 Policy P61 Trees 

 Policy P62 Reducing waste  

 Policy P65 Improving air quality  

 P70 Energy  

  

31



 

 
21 

 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Planning history of the site and nearby sites 
 
17/AP/4769 | Removal of existing buildings and creation of a single storey community centre (D2) 
for Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground. | Adventure Playground Dog Kennel Hill London SE22 
8AA. Granted.  
 

  

32



 

 
22 

 

APPENDIX 4 
Consultation undertaken 

 
Site notice  
 
Placed: 17.12.2021 
Date of expiry: 16.01.222 
 
Internal Consultees  
 
LBS Ecology  
LBS Arboricultural Services Team 
LBS Urban Forester  
 
External Consultees 
 
The Gardens Trust  
 
Neighbour notification  
 
Letters sent: 07/12/2021 
Date of expiry: 04.01.2022 
137 addresses consulted  
 
1-2 The Parade Dog Kennel Hill London Southwark SE22 8BQ            
Apartment 14 8 Dog Kennel Hill London Southwark SE22 8AA                     
 Flat 18 Walcot House East Dulwich Estate Albrighton Road London    
 Flat 33 Birdsall House Champion Hill London Southwark SE5 8DP                
 Flat 16 Birdsall House Champion Hill London Southwark SE5 8DP                
 Flat 14 Walcot House East Dulwich Estate Albrighton Road London  
 Flat 6 Birdsall House Champion Hill London Southwark SE5 8DP                 
 Flat 34 Birdsall House Champion Hill London Southwark SE5 8DP               
 Flat 8 Riseholme House East Dulwich Estate Albrighton Road London   
 Flat 6 Riseholme House East Dulwich Estate Albrigh
[...]
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair)                                  
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall  
(Vice-chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Sandra Rhule  
 
(Electronic version only) 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sarah King    
Councillor Jack Buck  
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Charlie Smith  
 
 
Officers 
Gerald Gohler (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, 
Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
10 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 22 February 2022   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	7.1 Adventure Playground Dog Kennel Hill London Southwark
	Report: Adventure Playground Dog Kennel Hill London Southwark

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on 
Wednesday 2 March 2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Sirajul Islam 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Damian O'Brien (reserve member) 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Maria Linforth-Hall (vice-chair), 
Sirajul Islam and David Noakes. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members’ pack and addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development 
management item. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7. ADVENTURE PLAYGROUND DOG KENNEL HILL LONDON SOUTHWARK  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/4210 
 
Report: See pages 13 to 37 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

Removal of existing buildings and creation of a single storey community centre 
(F2) for Dog Kennel Hill Adventure Playground (Renewal of planning permission 
17/AP/4769 Granted 28.6.2018). 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting that wished to speak. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Sarah King in her capacity as a ward member was not present at the 
meeting, but provided written submission to say she was in support of the 
application.. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and amendments 
outlined in the addendum report. 
 
  
 
 

 Meeting ended at 7.24 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 
 


